

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a Municipal Corporation, and the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney for the City and County of San Francisco,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

CHUCK M. POST, individually and d/b/a APARTMENTSINSF.COM; LEM-RAY PROPERTIES I DE, LLC; and DOE ONE through DOE FIFTY,

Defendants/Appellants.

Case No. A149136

San Francisco Superior Court
No. CGC-15-548551

**PLAINTIFFS' AND RESPONDENTS'
BRIEF**

The Honorable Ronald E. Quidachay

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ, State Bar #173594
Chief Attorney, Complex & Affirmative Litigation
BRADLEY A. RUSSI, State Bar #256993
SARA J. EISENBERG, State Bar #269303
Deputy City Attorneys
1390 Market Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
Telephone: (415) 554-3800
Facsimile: (415) 554-3985
E-Mail: sara.eisenberg@sfgov.org
E-Mail: brad.russi@sfgov.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 A. The Housing Choice Voucher Program (Section 8)..... 8

 B. California State And Local Section 8 Housing Laws..... 9

 1. San Francisco Law Prohibits Landlords From Refusing To Rent To Voucher Recipients. 9

 2. Several Other California Cities Prohibit Landlords From Refusing To Rent To Voucher Recipients..... 11

 3. California Law Does Not Prohibit Refusal To Rent To Voucher Recipients..... 12

 C. Defendants Refused To Accept Section 8 Vouchers In Violation of Section 3304. 12

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. Section 3304 Is Not Expressly Preempted By FEHA Because It Is Not Within FEHA’s Field Of Exclusivity. 15

 A. San Francisco’s Source-Of-Income Provision Is Not Within FEHA’s Field Of Exclusivity Because It Serves A Different Purpose. 17

 B. San Francisco’s Source-Of-Income Provision Is Not Within FEHA’s Field Of Exclusivity Because It Addresses A Practice Not Covered By State Law..... 21

 II. Section 3304 Is Not Impliedly Preempted Because It Does Not Contradict FEHA. 23

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> 21 Cal. 4th 310 (1999).....	22
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976).....	17
<i>Browne v. Cty. of Tehama</i> 213 Cal. App. 4th 704 (2013).....	14, 15
<i>California Bldg. Ind. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....	14
<i>California Grocers Ass’n v. City of Los Angeles</i> 52 Cal. 4th 177 (2011).....	16
<i>Citizens for Uniform Laws v. Cty. of Contra Costa</i> 233 Cal. App. 3d 1468 (1991).....	17, 18, 20, 22, 23
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Ctr., Inc.</i> 56 Cal. 4th 729, 738 (2013).....	15, 24, 25
<i>Dieckmeyer v. Redevelopment Agency of City of Huntington Beach</i> 127 Cal. App. 4th 248 (2005).....	14
<i>Garcia v. Four Points Sheraton LAX</i> 188 Cal. App. 4th 364 (2010).....	15
<i>Kirby v. Cty. of Fresno</i> 242 Cal. App. 4th 940 (2015).....	24
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> 27 Cal. 4th 1161 (2002).....	16
<i>Rental Housing Association v. City of Oakland</i> 171 Cal. App. 4th 741 (2009).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> 52 Cal. 3d 65 (1990).....	16
<i>Sabi v. Sterling</i> 183 Cal. App. 4th 916 (2010).....	12, 23, 25

<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
4 Cal. 4th 893 (1993).....	15

Statutes

Business and Professions Code	
Section 17200	13

Gov't Code

Section 12920	17
Section 12921	17
Section 12921(b)	17
Section 12955(a).....	11
Section 12955(p)(1).....	11
Section 12993(c).....	15, 16, 20, 21

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
Section 1437a(b)(2).....	9

Regulations

24 C.F.R.	
Section 982.1	8
Section 982.201	9
Section 982.207	9
Section 982.503	9
24 C.F.R.	
Part 982.....	8

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. XI, Section 7	14
--------------------------------------	----

San Francisco Codes & Regulations

S.F. Police Code	
Section 3304	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25
Section 3304(a)(5).....	10

Other Municipal Codes & Regulations

Corte Madera Business Licenses and Regulations	
Section 5.30.020	11
East Palo Alto Housing Code, Chapter 14.16	11
Santa Clara County Ordinance Code Section B37	11
Santa Monica Municipal Code	
Section 4.28.030	11, 12

Other

U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy
Development and Research, *The Impact of Source of Income Laws on
Voucher Utilization and Locational Outcomes* (Feb. 2011) 9
